This error dates back to March 2015 being the date of the payment of the dividends and the
issue of the DRP shares.

The dividends are to be paid in accordance with the loan agreement, which does not permit
payment by way of DRP shares. The dividend amount should have been recorded as a
reduction to the participants in-substance loans (refer to the 30 June 2015 financial statements
for terms of the employee share plan).

The impact of the error on prior period comparatives, as relevant, is disclosed in the table
below.  The error resulted in share capital at 30 June 2015 being overstated by $37,250 and
profit reserve understated by $37,250.

5. The total restatement for the profit for the FY15 full year is a reduction in profit of $249,000,
representing a reduction in the previously reported basic and diluted earnings by 0.157 cents
per share.

As a result of available tax losses to Keybridge there is no tax implication to these restatements.

   Adjustments
  1 2 3 4
 Previously

stated as
at 30 June

2015
Interest
income

ESP
expense

CRPN
issue

DRP
Dividends

paid

Restated
as at 30

June
2015

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of comprehensive income as at 30 June 2015
Other income (Note 18) 149 (148) - - - 1
Employment expense
(Note 19) 1,526 - (101) - - (138)
Impact on profit at
30 June 2015 968 (148) (101) - - 719
Basic and diluted earnings
per share (cents) 0.61 (0.09) (0.06) - - 0.46
Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015
Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss
(Note 25) 4,957 - - (531) - 4,426
Trade and other receivables 149 (22) - - - 719
Equity
Share capital 253,315 - - 531 (37) 253,809
Reserve - Share-based
payments reserve  37 126 101  - 263
Reserve - Profits reserve  534 - - - 37 571
Retained earnings/
(losses) (221,528) (148) (101) - - (221,777)

Keybridge Capital Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN 16 088 267 190

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Report
For the half-year ended 31 December 2015

 15

5. Correction of prior errors (continued)
Restatements (continued)

   Adjustments
  1 2 3 4
 Previously

stated as
at 31

December
2014

Interest
income

ESP
expense

CRPN
issue

DRP
Dividends

paid

Restated
as at 31

December
2014

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of comprehensive income as at 31 December 2014
Other income (Note 18) 1,222 (45) - - - 1,177
Employment expense
(Note 19) (492) - (41) - - (533)
Impact on profit at
31 December 2014 731 (45) (41) - - 645
Basic and diluted earnings
per share (cents) 0.46 (0.03) (0.03) - - 0.41

See notes 10 and 11 for the retrospective restatement in accordance with the requirements of
AASB 3 ‘Business Combinations’ for amounts provisionally determined at the end of the prior period.

6. Segment information
The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are Keybridge’s strategic
business segments.  Keybridge’s Managing Director reviews internal management reports on at
least a monthly basis for each of these strategic business segments, and is the chief operating
decision-maker (CODM).  The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s